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regulations providing for the granting of waiv-
ers permitting the export by sea of a specified 
consignment of horses, if the Secretary of Com-
merce, in consultation with the Secretary of Ag-
riculture, determines that no horse in that con-
signment is being exported for purposes of 
slaughter. 

(c) Penalties 

(1) Criminal penalty 

Any person who knowingly violates this sec-
tion or any regulation, order, or license issued 
under this section shall be fined not more than 
5 times the value of the consignment of horses 
involved or $50,000, whichever is greater, or 
imprisoned not more than 5 years, or both. 

(2) Civil penalty 

The Secretary of Commerce, after providing 
notice and an opportunity for an agency hear-
ing on the record, may impose a civil penalty 
of not to exceed $10,000 for each violation of 
this section or any regulation, order, or li-
cense issued under this section, either in addi-
tion to or in lieu of any other liability or pen-
alty which may be imposed. 

(Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 521, § 3, as added Pub. L. 99–64, 
title I, § 125, July 12, 1985, 99 Stat. 156.) 

CODIFICATION 

Section was not enacted as part of the Horse Protec-

tion Act of 1970 which comprises this chapter. 

Section was classified to section 466c of the former 

Appendix to Title 46, prior to the completion of the en-

actment of Title 46, Shipping, by Pub. L. 109–304, Oct. 

6, 2006, 120 Stat. 1485. 

PRIOR PROVISIONS 

Provisions similar to those in this section were con-

tained in section 7(j) of Pub. L. 96–72, formerly classi-

fied to section 4606(j) of Title 50, War and National De-

fense, prior to the amendment of section 7(j) of that 

Act by Pub. L. 99–64, which enacted this section. 

§ 1825. Violations and penalties 

(a) Criminal acts and penalties 

(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this 
subsection, any person who knowingly violates 
section 1824 of this title shall, upon conviction 
thereof, be fined not more than $3,000, or impris-
oned for not more than one year, or both. 

(2)(A) If any person knowingly violates section 
1824 of this title, after one or more prior convic-
tions of such person for such a violation have 
become final, such person shall, upon conviction 
thereof, be fined not more than $5,000, or impris-
oned for not more than two years, or both. 

(B) Any person who knowingly makes, or 
causes to be made, a false entry or statement in 
any report required under this chapter; who 
knowingly makes, or causes to be made, any 
false entry in any account, record, or memoran-
dum required to be established and maintained 
by any person or in any notification or other in-
formation required to be submitted to the Sec-
retary under section 1823 of this title; who 
knowingly neglects or fails to make or cause to 
be made, full, true, and correct entries in such 
accounts, records, memoranda, notification, or 
other materials; who knowingly removes any 
such documentary evidence out of the jurisdic-

tion of the United States; who knowingly muti-
lates, alters, or by any other means falsifies any 
such documentary evidence; or who knowingly 
refuses to submit any such documentary evi-
dence to the Secretary for inspection and copy-
ing shall be guilty of an offense against the 
United States, and upon conviction thereof shall 
be fined not more than $5,000, or imprisoned for 
not more than three years, or both. 

(C) Any person who forcibly assaults, resists, 
opposes, impedes, intimidates, or interferes with 
any person while engaged in or on account of the 
performance of his official duties under this 
chapter shall be fined not more than $5,000, or 
imprisoned not more than three years, or both. 
Whoever, in the commission of such acts, uses a 
deadly or dangerous weapon shall be fined not 
more than $10,000, or imprisoned not more than 
ten years, or both. Whoever kills any person 
while engaged in or on account of the perform-
ance of his official duties under this chapter 
shall be punishable as provided under sections 
1111 and 1112 of title 18. 

(b) Civil penalties; review and enforcement 

(1) Any person who violates section 1824 of this 
title shall be liable to the United States for a 
civil penalty of not more than $2,000 for each 
violation. No penalty shall be assessed unless 
such person is given notice and opportunity for 
a hearing before the Secretary with respect to 
such violation. The amount of such civil penalty 
shall be assessed by the Secretary by written 
order. In determining the amount of such pen-
alty, the Secretary shall take into account all 
factors relevant to such determination, includ-
ing the nature, circumstances, extent, and grav-
ity of the prohibited conduct and, with respect 
to the person found to have engaged in such con-
duct, the degree of culpability, any history of 
prior offenses, ability to pay, effect on ability to 
continue to do business, and such other matters 
as justice may require. 

(2) Any person against whom a violation is 
found and a civil penalty assessed under para-
graph (1) of this subsection may obtain review in 
the court of appeals of the United States for the 
circuit in which such person resides or has his 
place of business or in the United States Court 
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit 
by filing a notice of appeal in such court within 
30 days from the date of such order and by si-
multaneously sending a copy of such notice by 
certified mail to the Secretary. The Secretary 
shall promptly file in such court a certified copy 
of the record upon which such violation was 
found and such penalty assessed, as provided in 
section 2112 of title 28. The findings of the Sec-
retary shall be set aside if found to be unsup-
ported by substantial evidence. 

(3) If any person fails to pay an assessment of 
a civil penalty after it has become a final and 
unappealable order, or after the appropriate 
court of appeals has entered final judgment in 
favor of the Secretary, the Secretary shall refer 
the matter to the Attorney General, who shall 
recover the amount assessed in any appropriate 
district court of the United States. In such ac-
tion, the validity and appropriateness of the 
final order imposing the civil penalty shall not 
be subject to review. 
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(4) The Secretary may, in his discretion, com-
promise, modify, or remit, with or without con-
ditions, any civil penalty assessed under this 
subsection. 

(c) Disqualification of offenders; orders; civil 
penalties applicable; enforcement procedures 

In addition to any fine, imprisonment, or civil 
penalty authorized under this section, any per-
son who was convicted under subsection (a) or 
who paid a civil penalty assessed under sub-
section (b) or is subject to a final order under 
such subsection assessing a civil penalty for any 
violation of any provision of this chapter or any 
regulation issued under this chapter may be dis-
qualified by order of the Secretary, after notice 
and an opportunity for a hearing before the Sec-
retary, from showing or exhibiting any horse, 
judging or managing any horse show, horse exhi-
bition, or horse sale or auction for a period of 
not less than one year for the first violation and 
not less than five years for any subsequent vio-
lation. Any person who knowingly fails to obey 
an order of disqualification shall be subject to a 
civil penalty of not more than $3,000 for each 
violation. Any horse show, horse exhibition, or 
horse sale or auction, or the management there-
of, collectively and severally, which knowingly 
allows any person who is under an order of dis-
qualification to show or exhibit any horse, to 
enter for the purpose of showing or exhibiting 
any horse, to take part in managing or judging, 
or otherwise to participate in any horse show, 
horse exhibition, or horse sale or auction in vio-
lation of an order shall be subject to a civil pen-
alty of not more than $3,000 for each violation. 
The provisions of subsection (b) of this section 
respecting the assessment, review, collection, 
and compromise, modification, and remission of 
a civil penalty apply with respect to civil pen-
alties under this subsection. 

(d) Production of witnesses and books, papers, 
and documents; depositions; fees; presump-
tions; jurisdiction 

(1) The Secretary may require by subpena the 
attendance and testimony of witnesses and the 
production of books, papers, and documents re-
lating to any matter under investigation or the 
subject of a proceeding. Witnesses summoned be-
fore the Secretary shall be paid the same fees 
and mileage that are paid witnesses in the 
courts of the United States. 

(2) The attendance of witnesses, and the pro-
duction of books, papers, and documents, may 
be required at any designated place from any 
place in the United States. In case of disobe-
dience to a subpena the Secretary, or any party 
to a proceeding before the Secretary, may in-
voke the aid of any appropriate district court of 
the United States in requiring attendance and 
testimony of witnesses and the production of 
such books, papers, and documents under the 
provisions of this chapter. 

(3) The Secretary may order testimony to be 
taken by deposition under oath in any proceed-
ing or investigation pending before him, at any 
stage of the proceeding or investigation. Deposi-
tions may be taken before any person designated 
by the Secretary who has power to administer 
oaths. The Secretary may also require the pro-
duction of books, papers, and documents at the 
taking of depositions. 

(4) Witnesses whose depositions are taken and 
the persons taking them shall be entitled to the 
same fees as paid for like services in the courts 
of the United States or in other jurisdictions in 
which they may appear. 

(5) In any civil or criminal action to enforce 
this chapter or any regulation under this chap-
ter a horse shall be presumed to be a horse 
which is sore if it manifests abnormal sensitiv-
ity or inflammation in both of its forelimbs or 
both of its hindlimbs. 

(6) The United States district courts, the Dis-
trict Court of Guam, the District Court of the 
Virgin Islands, the highest court of American 
Samoa, and the United States courts of the 
other territories, are vested with jurisdiction 
specifically to enforce, and to prevent and re-
strain violations of this chapter, and shall have 
jurisdiction in all other kinds of cases arising 
under this chapter, except as provided in sub-
section (b) of this section. 

(e) Detention of horses; seizure and condemna-
tion of equipment 

(1) The Secretary may detain (for a period not 
to exceed twenty-four hours) for examination, 
testing, or the taking of evidence, any horse at 
any horse show, horse exhibition, or horse sale 
or auction which is sore or which the Secretary 
has probable cause to believe is sore. The Sec-
retary may require the temporary marking of 
any horse during the period of its detention for 
the purpose of identifying the horse as detained. 
A horse which is detained subject to this para-
graph shall not be moved by any person from the 
place it is so detained except as authorized by 
the Secretary or until the expiration of the de-
tention period applicable to the horse. 

(2) Any equipment, device, paraphernalia, or 
substance which was used in violation of any 
provision of this chapter or any regulation is-
sued under this chapter or which contributed to 
the soring of any horse at or prior to any horse 
show, horse exhibition, or horse sale or auction, 
shall be liable to be proceeded against, by proc-
ess of libel for the seizure and condemnation of 
such equipment, device, paraphernalia, or sub-
stance, in any United States district court with-
in the jurisdiction of which such equipment, de-
vice, paraphernalia, or substance is found. Such 
proceedings shall conform as nearly as possible 
to proceedings in rem in admiralty. 

(Pub. L. 91–540, § 6, Dec. 9, 1970, 84 Stat. 1406; Pub. 
L. 94–360, § 7, July 13, 1976, 90 Stat. 918.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1976—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 94–360 substituted provi-

sions increasing the maximum amount of fine that can 

be imposed and the maximum length of imprisonment 

that can be ordered for knowingly performing enumer-

ated activities prohibited under this chapter, for provi-

sions authorizing a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for 

each unintentional violation of this chapter, requiring 

notice to an alleged violator prior to assessment of any 

penalty and authorizing the institution of civil actions 

by the Attorney General to enforce such penalties. 
Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 94–360 substituted provisions re-

lating to imposition of civil penalties up to $2,000, cri-

teria for imposition of particular amounts, and proce-

dures for review and enforcement of civil penalties, for 

provisions authorizing fines up to $2,000 and/or impris-

onment up to six months for intentional violations of 

provisions of this chapter or any regulation issued 

thereunder. 
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Subsecs. (c) to (e). Pub. L. 94–360 added subsecs. (c) to 

(e). 

§ 1826. Notice of violations to Attorney General 

Whenever the Secretary believes that a willful 
violation of this chapter has occurred and that 
prosecution is needed to obtain compliance with 
this chapter, he shall inform the Attorney Gen-
eral and the Attorney General shall take such 
action with respect to such matter as he deems 
appropriate. 

(Pub. L. 91–540, § 7, Dec. 9, 1970, 84 Stat. 1406.) 

§ 1827. Utilization of personnel of Department of 
Agriculture and officers and employees of 
consenting States; technical and other non-
financial assistance to State 

(a) Assistance from Department of Agriculture 
and States 

The Secretary, in carrying out the provisions 
of this chapter, shall utilize, to the maximum 
extent practicable, the existing personnel and 
facilities of the Department of Agriculture. The 
Secretary is further authorized to utilize the of-
ficers and employees of any State, with its con-
sent, and with or without reimbursement, to as-
sist him in carrying out the provisions of this 
chapter. 

(b) Assistance to States 

The Secretary may, upon request, provide 
technical and other nonfinancial assistance (in-
cluding the lending of equipment on such terms 
and conditions as the Secretary determines is 
appropriate) to any State to assist it in admin-
istering and enforcing any law of such State de-
signed to prohibit conduct described in section 
1824 of this title. 

(Pub. L. 91–540, § 8, Dec. 9, 1970, 84 Stat. 1406; Pub. 
L. 94–360, § 8, July 13, 1976, 90 Stat. 920.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1976—Pub. L. 94–360 designated existing provisions as 

subsec. (a) and added subsec. (b). 

§ 1828. Rules and regulations 

The Secretary is authorized to issue such rules 
and regulations as he deems necessary to carry 
out the provisions of this chapter. 

(Pub. L. 91–540, § 9, Dec. 9, 1970, 84 Stat. 1406.) 

§ 1829. Preemption of State laws; concurrent ju-
risdiction; prohibition on certain State ac-
tion 

No provision of this chapter shall be construed 
as indicating an intent on the part of the Con-
gress to occupy the field in which such provision 
operates to the exclusion of the law of any State 
on the same subject matter, unless there is a di-
rect and positive conflict between such provi-
sion and the law of the State so that the two 
cannot be reconciled or consistently stand to-
gether. Nor shall any provision of this chapter 
be construed to exclude the Federal Government 
from enforcing the provision of this chapter 
within any State, whether or not such State has 
enacted legislation on the same subject, it being 
the intent of the Congress to establish concur-
rent jurisdiction with the States over such sub-

ject matter. In no case shall any such State take 
any action pursuant to this section involving a 
violation of any such law of that State which 
would preclude the United States from enforcing 
the provisions of this chapter against any per-
son. 

(Pub. L. 91–540, § 10, Dec. 9, 1970, 84 Stat. 1406.) 

§ 1830. Omitted 

CODIFICATION 

Section, Pub. L. 91–540, § 11, Dec. 9, 1970, 84 Stat. 1406; 

Pub. L. 94–360, § 9, July 13, 1976, 90 Stat. 920; Pub. L. 

104–66, title I, § 1012(b), Dec. 21, 1995, 109 Stat. 711, which 

required the Secretary of Agriculture to include infor-

mation on matters covered by this chapter, together 

with recommendations for legislative and other action, 

as part of the annual report submitted to Congress 

under section 2155 of title 7, terminated, effective May 

15, 2000, pursuant to section 3003 of Pub. L. 104–66, as 

amended, set out as a note under section 1113 of Title 

31, Money and Finance. See, also, page 44 of House Doc-

ument No. 103–7. 

§ 1831. Authorization of appropriations 

There are authorized to be appropriated to 
carry out this chapter $125,000 for the period be-
ginning July 1, 1976, and ending September 30, 
1976; and for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 
1976, and for each fiscal year thereafter there are 
authorized to be appropriated such sums, not to 
exceed $500,000, as may be necessary to carry out 
this chapter. 

(Pub. L. 91–540, § 12, Dec. 9, 1970, 84 Stat. 1407; 
Pub. L. 94–360, § 10, July 13, 1976, 90 Stat. 921.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1976—Pub. L. 94–360 substituted provisions authoriz-

ing $125,000 to be appropriated for the period beginning 

July 1, 1976 and ending September 30, 1976, and $500,000 

to be appropriated for the fiscal year beginning October 

1, 1976, and each fiscal year thereafter, to carry out the 

purposes of this chapter, for provisions authorizing not 

more than $100,000 to be appropriated annually to carry 

out the provisions of this chapter. 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1976 AMENDMENT 

Section 10 of Pub. L. 94–360 provided that the amend-

ment made by that section is effective July 1, 1976. 

CHAPTER 45—EMERGENCY LOAN 
GUARANTEES TO BUSINESS ENTERPRISES 

Sec. 

1841. Emergency Loan Guarantee Board; establish-

ment; membership; voting. 

1842. Authority for loan guarantees; terms and 

conditions. 

1843. Limitations and conditions of loan guaran-

tees. 

1844. Security for loan guarantees. 

1845. Requirements applicable to loan guarantees. 

1846. Powers and duties. 

1847. Maximum obligation. 

1848. Emergency loan guarantee fund. 

1849. Federal Reserve banks as fiscal agents. 

1850. Protection of Government’s interest. 

1851. Reports to Congress; recommendations. 

1852. Termination date. 

§ 1841. Emergency Loan Guarantee Board; estab-
lishment; membership; voting 

There is created an Emergency Loan Guaran-
tee Board (referred to in this chapter as the 
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